

No. 1:10-cv-01612-TCB

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

In re LORRAINE MCNEAL,
Debtor.

LORRAINE MCNEAL

v.

GMAC MORTGAGE COMPANY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS**

ROBERT COLLIERSMITH, ESQ.
ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
GEORGIA BAR NO. 662850
COLLIERSMITH & ASSOCIATES
3535 ROSWELL RD., STE. 7
MARIETTA, GA 30062
404-815-1600

August 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. For purposes of bankruptcy, a claim is secured only to the extent there is value in the collateral to support the lien2

 II. Permitting strip off of wholly unsecured liens in chapter 7 harmonizes the statutory language with *Nobelman, Tanner, and Dewsnup*.4

 III. *Talbert* and *Ryan* fail to reconcile the statutory language of section 506 with Supreme Court cases and cases from within their circuit9

 IV. Allowing debtor to strip off a lien that is secured in name only and that is not supported by any true economic value is consistent with the public policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code...13

 A. The Bankruptcy Code’s policy is to treat similarly situated creditors equally.13

 B. The application of 506(d) to high Loan-To-Value lenders is not “unfair.”14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Bartee,
212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)5

Dewsnup v. Timm,
502 U.S. 410 (1992).....6, 7, 10, 11, 16

Dole v. United Steelworkers,
494 U.S. 26, 35 (1990) 4

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....12

In re Howard,
184 B.R. 644 (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 1995)9

In re Griffey,
335 B.R. 166 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2005)6

In re Lane,
280 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2002)5, 9, 10

In re Lavelle,
2009 WL 4043089 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009)8, 16

In re Mann,
249 B.R. 831 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2000).....6

In re McDonald,
205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000)5

Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank,
508 U.S. 324 (1993).....3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 16

In re Pond,
252 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001)5

Ryan v. Homecomings Financial Network,
 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001)10, 12

In re Sainlar,
 344 B.R. 669 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006) 1

In re Smith,
 1 Fed. Appx. 178 (4th Cir. 2001)(unpublished)11

In re Talbert,
 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003)9, 12

In re Tanner,
 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000)5, 6, 17

United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.,
 489 U.S. 235, 241 (1989).....3, 4

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
 130 S.Ct 1367 (2010)..... 1

In re Zimmer,
 313 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2002)5

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 103(a)6, 12

11 U.S.C. § 506(a)passim

11 U.S.C. § 506(b)3

11 U.S.C. § 506(c)3

11 U.S.C. § 506(d)passim

11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)4, 5, 10

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No, 95-598, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977).....2

Other Sources

Thrift Bulletin TB 72, Office of Thrift Supervision, Department of the Treasury, August 27, 1998.....14

Paine’s High LTC Specialist is Out,” National Mortgage News, October 27, 1997, 1997 WL 1286356714

Broderick Perkins, Piggyback Loan Growth Poses Mortgage System, Realty Times (July 13, 2005), available at http://realtytimes.com/rtpages/20050713_piggyback.htm15
